# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM776033

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Spencer Turbine Company		10/04/2021	Corporation: CONNECTICUT

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Howden Roots LLC
Street Address:	900 W Mount Street
City:	Connersville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47331
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4112650	AYRJET
Registration Number:	3800672	GASCUBE
Registration Number:	2585172	FAST VAC
Registration Number:	2581164	JET-CLEAN
Registration Number:	1911122	VORTEX
Registration Number:	1854029	POWER MIZER
Registration Number:	1616417	
Registration Number:	1284095	INDUSTRAVAC
Registration Number:	0652701	SPENCER
Registration Number:	0062801	SPENCER
Registration Number:	0140976	SPENCER

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3017624056

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-424-3640 efile@esfip.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Megan K Bowen

Address Line 1: 9801 Washingtonian Boulevard, Suite 750

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007928 FRAME: 0661

900739892

Address Line 4: Gaith	Gaithersburg, MARYLAND 20878		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Megan K. Bowen		
SIGNATURE:	/Megan K. Bowen/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2022		

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2022.12.15 - Executed Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - The Spencer Turbine Company to Howden Roots LLC#page1.tif

source=2022.12.15 - Executed Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - The Spencer Turbine Company to Howden Roots LLC#page2.tif

source=2022.12.15 - Executed Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - The Spencer Turbine Company to Howden Roots LLC#page3.tif

source=2022.12.15 - Executed Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - The Spencer Turbine Company to Howden Roots LLC#page4.tif

source=2022.12.15 - Executed Confirmatory Trademark Assignment - The Spencer Turbine Company to Howden Roots LLC#page5.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of October 4, 2021 ("Effective Date") by and between The Spencer Turbine Company, a Connecticut corporation, with its principal office at 600 Day Hill Road, Windsor, Connecticut 06103 ("Assignor") and Howden Roots LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 900 W Mount Street, Connersville, Indiana 47331 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 4, 2021 and that certain Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated October 4, 2021 (together, the "Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Assignor assigned to Assignee, and Assignee acquired from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the foreign trademark registrations set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to Assignee and, to the extent not already sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to Assignee, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the Agreements and this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in all applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

THE SPENCER TURBINE COMPANY
Name Barbie L. Spear
Tinle: Divicely & Office
Date:12115122
HOWDEN ROOTS LLC
Name: Mark Paul Lehnian
Title: Vice President and Secretary

[Signature Page to Confirmatory Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

## THE SPENCER TURBINE COMPANY

Name: Barbie L. Spear
Title:
Date:
HOWDEN ROOTS LLC
h l 2
Name: Mark Paul Lehman
Title: Vice President and Secretary

Date: <u>December 15, 2022</u>

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Owner
AYRJET	4,112,650	3/13/2012	The Spencer Turbine Company
GASCUBE	3,800,672	6/8/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
FAST VAC	2,585,172	6/25/2002	Spencer Turbine Company, The
JET-CLEAN	2,581,164	6/18/2002	Spencer Turbine Company, The
VORTEX	1,911,122	8/15/1995	Spencer Turbine Company, The
POWER MIZER	1,854,029	9/13/1994	Spencer Turbine Company, The
	1,616,417	10/9/1990	Spencer Turbine Company, The
INDUSTRAVAC	1,284,095	7/3/1984	Spencer Turbine Company, The
Spencer	652,701	10/8/1957	Spencer Turbine Company, The
SPENCER	062,801	5/28/1907	Spencer Turbine Company, The
SPENCER	140,976	3/29/1921	Spencer Turbine Company, The

# SCHEDULE B

# **FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
Benelux	SPENCER	341418	8/09/1976	The Spencer Turbine Company
Canada	SPENCER	TMA134026	1/03/1964	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	INDUSTRAVAC	7218285	7/28/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	INDUSTRAVAC	7218286	10/28/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	POWER MIZER	7218204	7/28/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	SPENCER	7218205	7/28/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	SPENCER	7218284	10/28/2010	The Spencer Turbine Company
China	V-JET	11221120	12/21/2013	The Spencer Turbine Company
France	Spencer	1348270	7/19/1976	The Spencer Turbine Company
Germany	SPENCER	959254	6/20/1977	The Spencer Turbine Company
Mexico	POWER MIZER	595312	11/30/1998	The Spencer Turbine Company
Mexico	SPENCER	595313	11/30/1998	The Spencer Turbine Company

**RECORDED: 12/22/2022**